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ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉǽ ǚȐȄȔȌȀ ǩȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆȑ ǶȐȆȒȓȝȌ :  

ǥȕȀȐȋȎȂǽ ȒȓȆ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ ȉȀȈ ǪǼȌȓȐȎ ǰȊȆȐȎȕțȐȆȒȆȑ ȓȎȔ  

ǰȀȌȄȏȈȒȓȆȋǾȎȔ ǬȀȉȄȃȎȌǾȀȑ 

 

ǧ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ ȏȊȆȐȎȕȎȐȈȀȉȝȌ ȀȌȀȂȉȝȌ ȓȆȑ ǥȉȏȀȈȃȄȔȓȈȉǽȑ ȉȀȈ 

ǥȐȄȔȌȆȓȈȉǽȑ ǪȎȈȌțȓȆȓȀȑ ȀȏȎȓȄȊȄǾ ȓȎ ȄȏǾȉȄȌȓȐȎ ȓȎȔ ȄȌȃȈȀȕǼȐȎȌȓȎȑ ȉȀȈ ȁȀȒȈȉț 

ȒȉȎȏț ȜȏȀȐȍȆȑ ȉȀȈ ȀȏȎȒȓȎȊǽȑ ȋȈȀȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǲȓȀ ȏȊȀǾȒȈȀ ȓȎȔ 

ȀȌȀȁȀȇȋȈȒȋǼȌȎȔ ȐțȊȎȔ ȓȆȑ ǬȎȌǻȃȀȑ ǯȊȈȉǽȑ ǰȎȈțȓȆȓȀȑ ǡȉȀȃȆȋȀșȉȝȌ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇȆȉȝȌ (Ǭ.ǯ.ǰ.ǡ.Ǣ.), Ȇ ȎȏȎǾȀ ȋȄȓȎȌȎȋǻȒȓȆȉȄ ȒȄ ǬȎȌǻȃȀ ǤȈȀȒȕǻȊȈȒȆȑ 

ǰȎȈțȓȆȓȀȑ ǡȉȀȃȆȋȀșȉȝȌ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇȆȉȝȌ (Ǭǯ.Ǥǩ.ǰ.ǡ.Ǣ.), ȏȄȐȈȊȀȋȁǻȌȄȓȀȈ Ȇ 

ȏȐȀȂȋȀȓȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉȝȌ ǥȐȄȔȌȝȌ ǩȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆȑ ǶȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȂȈȀ ȓȆȌ 

ȉȀȓǻȒȓȀȒȆ ȏȎȔ ȄȏȈȉȐȀȓȄǾ ȒȄ ǡȉȀȃȆȋȀșȉǼȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȄȑ ȓȆȑ ȖȝȐȀȑ.  

ǧ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȀ, ȋȄȓǻ ȓȆȌ ȏȈȊȎȓȈȉǽ ȄȕȀȐȋȎȂǽ ȓȆȑ ǚȐȄȔȌȀȑ ȒȄ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȄȑ 

ǡȉȀȃȆȋȀșȉȝȌ ǩȃȐȔȋǻȓȘȌ ȓȆȑ ȖȝȐȀȑ ȂȈȀ ȓȎ ǼȓȎȑ 2012, ȒȔȌǼȖȈȒȄ ȓȈȑ 

ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉǼȑ ǚȐȄȔȌȄȑ ǩȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆȑ ǶȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȉȀȈ ȂȈȀ ȓȀ ȄȏțȋȄȌȀ ǼȓȆ.  

ǡȏț ȓȎ 2016 ȉȀȈ ȏȐȎȉȄȈȋǼȌȎȔ ȂȈȀ ȓȆȌ ȉȀȊȜȓȄȐȆ ȄȍȔȏȆȐǼȓȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ 

ȄȊȊȆȌȈȉȝȌ ǡȉȀȃȆȋȀșȉȝȌ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇȆȉȝȌ Ȇ ǬǯǤǩǰǡǢ ȏȀȐǼȖȄȈ ȒȄ țȊȄȑ ȓȈȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȄȑ ȓȆ ȃȔȌȀȓțȓȆȓȀ ȌȀ ȄȏȈȊǼȂȎȔȌ ȓȎ ȖȐȎȌȈȉț ȃȈǻȒȓȆȋȀ ȃȈȄȍȀȂȘȂǽȑ 

ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉȝȌ ǚȐȄȔȌȝȌ ǩȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆȑ ǶȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȋȄȓǻ Ȁȏț ȀǾȓȆȋǻ ȓȎȔȑ.   

ǥȏȈȏȐțȒȇȄȓȀ, ȒȄ ȒȔȌȄȌȌțȆȒȆ ȋȄ ȓȆȌ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȀ ȎȈ ǡȉȀȃȆȋȀșȉǼȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȄȑ ȋȏȎȐȎȜȌ ȌȀ ȅȆȓǽȒȎȔȌ ȌȀ ȓȐȎȏȎȏȎȈȆȇȄǾ ȓȎ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉț 

ǥȐȘȓȆȋȀȓȎȊțȂȈȎ ǩȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆȑ ǶȐȆȒȓȝȌ ǽ ȉȀȈ ȌȀ ȒȔȌȓȀȖȇȄǾ ǼȌȀ Ȅȍ 

ȎȊȎȉȊǽȐȎȔ ȌǼȎ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉț ǥȐȘȓȆȋȀȓȎȊțȂȈȎ ȒȜȋȕȘȌȀ ȋȄ ȓȈȑ 

ȈȃȈȀȈȓȄȐțȓȆȓȄȑ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȓȎȔȑ. ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȎȈ ȄȊȊȆȌȈȉǼȑ 

ǡȉȀȃȆȋȀșȉǼȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȄȑ ȋȏȎȐȎȜȌ ȒȓȎ Ȅȍǽȑ ȌȀ ȏȐȎȂȐȀȋȋȀȓǾȅȎȔȌ ȓȆȌ 

ȀȍȈȎȊțȂȆȒǽ ȓȎȔȑ Ȁȏț ȓȎȔȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎȔȑ ȋǼȒȘ ȓȆȑ ȀȌȀȌȄȘȋǼȌȆȑ ǢǻȒȆȑ 

ǤȄȃȎȋǼȌȘȌ ȓȆȑ ǬǯǤǩǰǡǢ. 

ǧ ǬǯǤǩǰǡǢ ȏȐȀȂȋȀȓȎȏȎǾȆȒȄ ǼȐȄȔȌȀ ȒȓȆ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ ȉȀȈ ǪǼȌȓȐȎ 

ǰȊȆȐȎȕțȐȆȒȆȑ ȓȎȔ ǰȀȌȄȏȈȒȓȆȋǾȎȔ ǬȀȉȄȃȎȌǾȀȑ ȋȄȓǻ Ȁȏț ȀǾȓȆȋȀ ȓȆȑ 
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ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǧ ǼȐȄȔȌȀ ȏȐȀȂȋȀȓȎȏȎȈǽȇȆȉȄ ȋȄ ȓȆ ȒȔȋȏȊǽȐȘȒȆ ȆȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉȎȜ 

ȄȐȘȓȆȋȀȓȎȊȎȂǾȎȔ ȏȎȔ ȁȐǾȒȉȄȓȀȈ ȒȓȆȌ ȀȉțȊȎȔȇȆ ȃȈȄȜȇȔȌȒȆ : 

http://mopab.seab.gr/    

ǥȔȖȀȐȈȒȓȝ ȓȎȌ ǤȐ. ǢȀȒǾȊȆ ǰȎȊȔȖȐȎȌțȏȎȔȊȎ ȂȈȀ ȓȆȌ ȄȏȄȍȄȐȂȀȒǾȀ ȓȘȌ 

ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȘȌ ȓȆȑ ǼȐȄȔȌȀȑ, ȓȆȌ ȄȏȈȋǼȊȄȈȀ ȉȀȈ ȓȆ ȒȜȌȓȀȍȆ ȓȆȑ ǼȉȇȄȒȆȑ, ȓȎȌ ȄȈȃȈȉț 

ȏȊȆȐȎȕȎȐȈȉǽȑ ǲǻȁȁȀ ǤȆȋȆȓȐȈǻȃȆ ȂȈȀ ȓȆ ȒȔȋȁȎȊǽ ȓȎȔ ȒȓȆȌ ȎȐȇǽ ȊȄȈȓȎȔȐȂǾȀ 

ȓȆȑ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉǽȑ ǢǻȒȆȑ, ȋȄ ȓȆȌ ȎȏȎǾȀ ȏȐȀȂȋȀȓȎȏȎȈǽȇȆȉȄ Ȇ ǼȐȄȔȌȀ, ȉȀȇȝȑ 

ȉȀȈ țȊȎȔȑ țȒȎȈ ȒȔȋȋȄȓȄǾȖȀȌ ȒȄ ȀȔȓǽ ȒȔȋȏȊȆȐȝȌȎȌȓȀȑ ȓȎ ȄȐȘȓȆȋȀȓȎȊțȂȈȎ 

ȒȓȆȌ ȈȒȓȎȒȄȊǾȃȀ ȓȆȑ Ǭǯ.Ǥǩ.ǰ.ǡ.Ǣ.  

  

ǤȐ. ǣȈȝȐȂȎȑ Ǫ. ǦǻȖȎȑ 
ǤȈȄȔȇȔȌȓǽȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȉȀȈ ǪǼȌȓȐȎȔ ǰȊȆȐȎȕțȐȆȒȆȑ  
ǰȀȌȄȏȈȒȓȆȋǾȎȔ ǩȘȀȌȌǾȌȘȌ 
ǴȏȄȜȇȔȌȎȑ Ǭǯ.Ǥǩ.ǰ.ǡ.Ǣ. 

 

 

 

http://mopab.seab.gr/
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ǳȎ ǥȐȘȓȆȋȀȓȎȊțȂȈȎ 

ǳȎ ȄȐȘȓȆȋȀȓȎȊțȂȈȎ ȓȎ ȎȏȎǾȎ ȒȔȋȏȊȆȐȝȇȆȉȄ Ȁȏț ȓȎȔȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȉȀȈ ǪǼȌȓȐȎȔ ǰȊȆȐȎȕțȐȆȒȆȑ ȓȎȔ ǰȀȌȄȏȈȒȓȆȋǾȎȔ ǬȀȉȄȃȎȌǾȀȑ 

ȀȏȎȓȄȊȄǾȓȀȈ Ȁȏț 35 ȄȐȘȓǽȒȄȈȑ. 

ǧ ǼȐȄȔȌȀ ȀȔȓǽ ȄȏȈȖȄȈȐȄǾ ȌȀ ȀȍȈȎȊȎȂǽȒȄȈ ȓȆ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ ȊȀȋȁǻȌȎȌȓȀȑ 

ȔȏțȗȆ ȓȈȑ ȀȏțȗȄȈȑ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ. ǲȓȆȌ ǼȐȄȔȌȀ ȒȔȋȋȄȓȄǾȖȀȌ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓțȒȎ ȓȘȌ 

ǨȄȓȈȉȝȌ, țȒȎ ȉȀȈ ȓȘȌ ǨȄȘȐȆȓȈȉȝȌ ȄȏȈȒȓȆȋȝȌ, ȏȎȔ ȏȐȎǼȐȖȎȌȓȀȈ Ȁȏț țȊȀ ȓȀ 

ǼȓȆ ȕȎǾȓȆȒȆȑ, ȋǼȊȆ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. Ȁȏț ȓȈȑ ȏȄȐȈȒȒțȓȄȐȄȑ ǲȖȎȊǼȑ, ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎǾ 

ǴȏǻȊȊȆȊȎȈ ȀȊȊǻ ȉȀȈ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȏȎȔ ȃȄȌ ȀȌǽȉȎȔȌ ȒȄ ȉȀȋȈǻ Ȁȏț ȓȈȑ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ 

ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȄȑ.    

 

ǳȎ ǥȐȘȓȆȋȀȓȎȊțȂȈȎ ȖȘȐǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȒȄ ȏǼȌȓȄ ȄȌțȓȆȓȄȑ : 

ǡ. ǡȐȖȈȉǻ ȏȄȐȈȊȀȋȁǻȌȄȈ ȒȓȎȈȖȄǾȀ ȂȈȀ ȓȎȔȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ, țȏȘȑ ȓȆȌ ǩȃȈțȓȆȓǻ 

ȓȎȔȑ ȉȀȈ ȓȆ ǲȖȎȊǽ ȒȓȆȌ ȎȏȎǾȀ ȀȌǽȉȎȔȌ. 

Ǣ. ǲȓȆ ȒȔȌǼȖȄȈȀ ȋǼȒȀ Ȁȏț ǼȌȀ ȒȜȌȓȎȋȎ ȄȐȘȓȆȋȀȓȎȊțȂȈȎ ȄȍȄȓǻȅȄȓȀȈ Ȏ 

ȁȀȇȋțȑ ȖȐǽȒȆȑ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȉȀȈ ȓȘȌ ȔȏȆȐȄȒȈȝȌ ȓȆȑ Ȁȏț ȓȎȔȑ 

ȏȐȎȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ.  

ǳȀ ȄȐȘȓǽȋȀȓȀ ȏȎȔ ȓȎȔȑ ȓǼȇȆȉȀȌ ǽȓȀȌ ȓȀ ȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ : 

Q3. «ǰțȒȎ ȒȔȖȌǻ ȖȐȆȒȈȋȎȏȎȈȄǾȓȄ ȓȆ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ Șȑ ȖȝȐȎ 

ȀȌǻȂȌȘȒȆȑ;»  

Q4. «ǰțȒȎ ȒȔȖȌǻ ȃȀȌȄǾȅȄȒȓȄ ȁȈȁȊǾȀ;è 

Q5. «ǰțȒȎ ȒȔȖȌǻ ȖȐȆȒȈȋȎȏȎȈȄǾȓȄ ȓȎȌ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉț ǪȀȓǻȊȎȂȎ;» 

Q6. «ǰțȒȎ ȒȔȖȌǻ ȖȐȆȒȈȋȎȏȎȈȄǾȓȄ ȓȈȑ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉǼȑ ǰȆȂǼȑ ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ;è  

 ǣ. ǡȉȎȊȎȜȇȘȑ ȄȏȈȖȄȈȐǽȇȆȉȄ ȌȀ ȄȍȄȓȀȒȓȄǾ Ȇ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ 

Ȁȏț ȓȈȑ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȄȑ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǳȀ ȄȐȘȓǽȋȀȓȀ ȏȎȔ ȓǼȇȆȉȀȌ ǽȓȀȌ ȓȀ 

ȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ : 

Q7. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȄȏǻȐȉȄȈȀ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ 

ȒȄ ǢȈȁȊǾȀ;è 

Q8. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȄȏǻȐȉȄȈȀ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ 

ȒȄ ǰȄȐȈȎȃȈȉǻ;è 
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Q9. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȄȔȉȎȊǾȀ ȄȜȐȄȒȆȑ ȓȘȌ 

ǢȈȁȊǾȘȌ ȒȓȀ ȐǻȕȈȀ;è 

Q10. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȎ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉț ǴȊȈȉț ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ (ǢǻȒȄȈȑ ǤȄȃȎȋǼȌȘȌ, ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉǼȑ ǰȆȂǼȑ, ǥȋȏȊȎȔȓȈȒȋț 

ǷȆȕǾȃȀȑ);» 

Q11. çǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȎ ȀȒȜȐȋȀȓȎ ȃǾȉȓȔȎ ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ (wifi );» 

Q12. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȄȔȉȎȊǾȀ ȖȐǽȒȆȑ ȓȎȔ 

ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉȎȜ ǪȀȓȀȊțȂȎȔ;è 

Q13. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȎȔȑ țȐȎȔȑ ǤȀȌȄȈȒȋȎȜ;è 

Q14. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȀȏȎȓȄȊȄȒȋȀȓȈȉțȓȆȓȀ ȓȆȑ 

ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȀȑ ǤȀȌȄȈȒȋȎȜ;è 

Q15. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȎ ȏȄȐȈȁǻȊȊȎȌ ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ (ǶȝȐȎȈ, ǡȌȀȂȌȘȒȓǽȐȈȀ);è 

Q16. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȎȌ ȄȍȎȏȊȈȒȋț ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ 

ȒȄ ȓȄȐȋȀȓȈȉǻ, ȕȘȓȎȓȔȏȈȉǻ, ȄȉȓȔȏȘȓǼȑ;è 

Q17. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȎ ȘȐǻȐȈȎ ȊȄȈȓȎȔȐȂǾȀȑ ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ;è 

Q18. «ǚȖȄȓȄ ȏȀȐȀȉȎȊȎȔȇǽȒȄȈ ȉǻȏȎȈȎ Ȁȏț ȓȀ ȒȄȋȈȌǻȐȈȀ 

"ǰǫǧǱǯǵǯǱǩǡǪǧ ǰǡǩǤǥǩǡ"; ǡȌ Ȇ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒǽ  ȒȀȑ ȄǾȌȀȈ ȌȀȈ, 

ȏȀȐȀȉȀȊȎȜȋȄ ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȓȄ ȒȓȆȌ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ Q19, ȃȈȀȕȎȐȄȓȈȉǻ ȏȐȎȖȘȐǽȒȓȄ 

ȒȓȆȌ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ Q20» 

Q19. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȀ ǲȄȋȈȌǻȐȈȀ 

"ǰǫǧǱǯǵǯǱǩǡǪǧ ǰǡǩǤǥǩǡ" ȏȎȔ ȃȈȎȐȂȀȌȝȌȄȈ Ȇ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ;» 

Q20. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȓȀȖȜȓȆȓȀ ȉȀȈ ȓȆȌ 

ȀȏȎȓȄȊȄȒȋȀȓȈȉțȓȆȓȀ ȄȍȔȏȆȐǼȓȆȒȆȑ Ȁȏț ȓȎ ǰȐȎȒȘȏȈȉț;è 

Q21. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȄȔȂǼȌȄȈȀ ȓȎȔ ǰȐȎȒȘȏȈȉȎȜ 

ȀȏǼȌȀȌȓȈ ȒȓȎȔȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ;» 

Q22. çǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȓȀȖȜȓȆȓȀ 

ȄȏȀȌȀȓȎȏȎȇǼȓȆȒȆȑ ȓȘȌ ȁȈȁȊǾȘȌ ȒȓȀ ȐǻȕȈȀ;è 

Q23. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ǴȏȆȐȄȒǾȀ ǴȏȎȁȎȊǽȑ 

ǥȐȘȓǽȒȄȘȌ (e-ȐȝȓȆȒȆ);» 
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Q24. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȄȌȆȋǼȐȘȒȆ ȏȎȔ ȊȀȋȁǻȌȄȓȄ 

Ȁȏț ȓȆ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ ȂȈȀ ȓȈȑ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȄȑ ȉȀȈ ȄȉȃȆȊȝȒȄȈȑ ȓȆȑ (ȀȌȀȉȎȈȌȝȒȄȈȑ 

ȄȌȓțȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ, ȄȌȆȋȄȐȘȓȈȉǻ email, ȈȒȓȎȒȄȊǾȃȀ);» 

Q25. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȏȀȐȎȔȒǾȀ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ 

ȒȓȀ ǬǼȒȀ ǪȎȈȌȘȌȈȉǽȑ ǤȈȉȓȜȘȒȆȑ;» 

Q26. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȀ ȓȎȔ ǩȃȐȔȋȀȓȈȉȎȜ 

ǪȀȓȀȇȄȓȆȐǾȎȔ;» 

Q27. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȀ ǤȈȀȃȀȌȄȈȒȋȎȜ 

ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ;» 

Q28. «ǚȖȄȓȄ ȖȐȆȒȈȋȎȏȎȈǽȒȄȈ ȓȆȌ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȀ "ǥȜȃȎȍȎȑ" ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ; ǡȌ Ȇ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒǽ ȒȀȑ ȄǾȌȀȈ ȌȀȈ, ȏȀȐȀȉȀȊȎȜȋȄ ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȓȄ ȒȓȆȌ 

ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ Q29, ȃȈȀȕȎȐȄȓȈȉǻ ȏȐȎȖȘȐǽȒȓȄ ȒȓȆȌ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ Q30» 

Q29. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȀ ǥǴǤǯǮǯǲ ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ;» 

Q30. «ǚȖȄȓȄ ȖȐȆȒȈȋȎȏȎȈǽȒȄȈ ȓȆȌ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȀ "ǡǬǥǡ" ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ; 

ǡȌ Ȇ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒǽ ȒȀȑ ȄǾȌȀȈ ȌȀȈ, ȏȀȐȀȉȀȊȎȜȋȄ ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȓȄ ȒȓȆȌ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ Q31, 

ȃȈȀȕȎȐȄȓȈȉǻ ȏȐȎȖȘȐǽȒȓȄ ȒȓȆȌ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ Q32». 

Q31. «ǰțȒȎ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ ȄǾȒȓȄ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȀ ȂȈȀ ȓȀ ǡǬǥǡ 

ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ;» 

Ǥ. ǚȏȄȈȓȀ, ȄȏȈȖȄȈȐǽȇȆȉȄ ȌȀ ȄȍȄȓȀȒȓȄǾ Ȇ ȒȔȋȁȎȊǽ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȒȓȆ 

ȋȄȊǼȓȆ ȉȀȈ ȓȆȌ ǼȐȄȔȌȀ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ. ǳǼȇȆȉȀȌ ȓȀ ȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ ȄȐȘȓǽȋȀȓȀ : 

Q32. çǲȄ ȏȎȈȎ ȁȀȇȋț ȒȔȋȁǻȊȊȄȈ Ȇ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ ȒȓȆ ȋȄȊǼȓȆ ȒȀȑ;è 

Q33. çǲȄ ȏȎȈȎ ȁȀȇȋț ȒȔȋȁǻȊȊȄȈ Ȇ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ ȒȓȆȌ ǼȐȄȔȌǻ ȒȀȑ;è 

ǥ. ǳǼȊȎȑ, ȎȈ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȉȊǽȇȆȉȀȌ ȌȀ ȄȏȈȊǼȍȎȔȌ ȋȄȓȀȍȜ ȓȘȌ ȓȎȋǼȘȌ ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȏȎȔ ȏǾȒȓȄȔȀȌ țȓȈ ȖȐȄȈǻȅȎȌȓȀȈ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȆ ȁȄȊȓǾȘȒȆ, ȄȌȝ ȓȎȔȑ 

ȃțȇȆȉȄ Ȇ ȄȔȉȀȈȐǾȀ ȌȀ ȒȖȎȊȈǻȒȎȔȌ ȎȓȈȃǽȏȎȓȄ ǻȊȊȎ ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȆ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ ȉȀȈ 

ȓȈȑ ȊȄȈȓȎȔȐȂǾȄȑ ȓȆȑ. 

ǣȈȀ ȓȈȑ ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȖȐȆȒȈȋȎȏȎȈǽȇȆȉȄ ȋȈȀ ȄȍȀȁǻȇȋȈȀ 

ȉȊǾȋȀȉȀ, Ȇ ȎȏȎǾȀ ȁȀȒǾȒȓȆȉȄ ȒȓȆȌ ȉȊǾȋȀȉȀ Likert . OȈ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȋȏȎȐȎȜȒȀȌ ȌȀ 

ȄȏȈȊǼȍȎȔȌ ȋȄȓȀȍȜ ȓȘȌ ȀȉțȊȎȔȇȘȌ ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȘȌ:  
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ǰǩǭǡǪǡǲ 1: ǪǡǳǧǣǯǱǩǥǲ ǡǰǡǭǳǧǲǥǸǭ 

ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ 
 

ǫǾȂȎ 
 

ǡȐȉȄȓǻ 
 

ǰȎȊȜ  
 

ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ 
 

ǪȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 
 

 

ǳȎ ȄȐȘȓȆȋȀȓȎȊțȂȈȎ ȒȔȋȏȊǽȐȘȒȀȌ ȒȔȌȎȊȈȉǻ 700 ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȉȀȈ ǪǼȌȓȐȎȔ ǰȊȆȐȎȕțȐȆȒȆȑ ȓȎȔ ǰȀȌȄȏȈȒȓȆȋǾȎȔ ǬȀȉȄȃȎȌǾȀȑ. 

ǡȉȎȊȎȔȇȎȜȌ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȎȈ ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȒȄ ȉǻȇȄ ǼȌȀ Ȁȏț ȓȀ 

ȄȐȘȓǽȋȀȓȀ ȏȎȔ ȓȎȔȑ ȓǼȇȆȉȀȌ ȂȈȀ ȓȎȌ ȁȀȇȋț ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒǽȑ ȓȎȔȑ Ȁȏț ȓȆ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ ȉȀȈ ǪǼȌȓȐȎ ǰȊȆȐȎȕțȐȆȒȆȑ ȓȎȔ ǰȀȌȄȏȈȒȓȆȋǾȎȔ ǬȀȉȄȃȎȌǾȀȑ. 
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ǡ. ǩȃȈțȓȆȓȀ ȓȘȌ ǶȐȆȒȓȝȌ 

ǧ ȏȐȝȓȆ ȎȋǻȃȀ ȄȐȘȓǽȒȄȘȌ ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȀ ȖȀȐȀȉȓȆȐȈȒȓȈȉǻ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ. ǯȈ 

ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȉȊǽȇȆȉȀȌ ȌȀ ȃȆȊȝȒȎȔȌ ȓȆȌ ȈȃȈțȓȆȓǻ ȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȍȜ ȓȘȌ ȄȏȈȊȎȂȝȌ : 

ǰȐȎȏȓȔȖȈȀȉțȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǽȑ, ǬȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉțȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǽȑ, ǴȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȑ ǤȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȀȑ, 

ǬǼȊȎȑ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ., ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉț ȏȐȎȒȘȏȈȉț, ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉțȑ ǶȐǽȒȓȆȑ ȉȀȈ ǘȊȊȎ. 

ǲȜȋȕȘȌȀ ȋȄ ȓȈȑ ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ ȏȎȔ ȀȌȓȊǽȇȆȉȀȌ Ȁȏț ȓȆ ǢǻȒȆ ǤȄȃȎȋǼȌȘȌ ȓȆȑ 

Ǭǯ.Ǥǩ.ǰ.ǡ.Ǣ. ȓȎ 48% ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȏȎȔ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȀȌ ȄǾȌȀȈ çȏȐȎȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎǾ 

ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ», ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 31% ȄǾȌȀȈ çȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎǾ», 3,86% çȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȈ 

ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ», 2,57% ȋǼȊȆ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ., ȄȌȝ ȎȈ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȏȎȔ ȀȌǽȉȎȔȌ ȒȓȈȑ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȄȑ 

çȃȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉț ȏȐȎȒȘȏȈȉț», «ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎǾ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ» ȉȀȈ çǻȊȊȎ» ǼȕȓȀȒȀȌ ȓȎ 2,14%, 

10,71% ȉȀȈ 1,71% ȀȌȓǾȒȓȎȈȖȀ. ǳȀ ȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ ȒȓȎȈȖȄǾȀ ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎȌ 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀ 2, ȀȊȊǻ ȉȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 1 :  

 

ǰǩǭǡǪǡǲ 2 : ǰǯǲǯǲǳǯ ǶǱǧǲǳǸǭ ǡǭǡ ǪǡǳǧǣǯǱǩǡ 

  ǰȎȒȎȒȓț ȄȏǾ ȓȎȈȑ % 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 48,00% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 31,00% 

ǴǰǯǷǧǵǩǯǩ ǤǩǤǡǪǳǯǱǥǲ 3,86% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 2,57% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 2,14% 

ǥǮǸǳǥǱǩǪǯǩ ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 10,71% 

ǘǫǫǯ 1,71% 

ǲȜȌȎȊȎ 100,00% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 1: ǰǯǲǯǲǳǯ ǶǱǧǲǳǟǭ ǡǭǡ ǪǡǳǧǣǯǱǜǡ 

 



Ǣ. ǢȀȇȋțȑ ǶȐǽȒȆȑ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ 

Q3. ǢȀȇȋțȑ ǶȐǽȒȆȑ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ Șȑ ǶȝȐȎȔ ǡȌǻȂȌȘȒȆȑ 

ǧ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȎȌ ȁȀȇȋț ȖȐǽȒȆȑ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ Șȑ ȖȝȐȎȔ 

ȀȌǻȂȌȘȒȆȑ. ǯȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȃǽȊȘȒȀȌ țȓȈ ȖȐȆȒȈȋȎȏȎȈȎȜȌ ȓȆ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ Șȑ ȖȝȐȎ 

ȀȌǻȂȌȘȒȆȑ «ȊǾȂȎè ȒȄ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 39,88%, «ȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȓǻ 32,44%, «ȏȎȊȜ» ȉȀȓǻ 

14,58% ȉȀȈ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ» ȉȀȓǻ 6,55%, ȄȌȝ ȋȈȉȐțȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ǻȊȊȄȑ ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ «ȊǾȂȎ» ȋȄ 36,87% ȉȀȈ «ȉȀȇțȊȎȔè ȋȄ 23,04%, țȏȘȑ ȉȀȈ ȒȓȎȔȑ 

ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ, ȒȓȎȔȑ ȎȏȎǾȎȔȑ ȓȎ «ȊǾȂȎ» ǼȊȀȁȄ 51,85% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ 

çȉȀȇțȊȎȔè 22,22%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 50% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃȄȌ ȖȐȆȒȈȋȎȏȎȈȄǾ 

«ȉȀȇțȊȎȔ» ȓȎȌ ȖȝȐȎ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ Șȑ ȖȝȐȎ ȀȌǻȂȌȘȒȆȑ, ȄȌȝ ȓȎ 27,78% 

ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȊǾȂȎè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ Ȁȏț 33,33% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȉȀȇțȊȎȔè ȉȀȈ «ȊǾȂȎè, ȒȓȎȔȑ 

ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 42,67% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȊǾȂȎè ȉȀȈ Ȁȏț 22,67% ȓȀ  

çȉȀȇțȊȎȔ ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè 58,33% ȉȀȈ 25% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ 

çȊǾȂȎè ȉȀȈ çȉȀȇțȊȎȔè ȀȌȓǾȒȓȎȈȖȀ. ǯ ȀȉțȊȎȔȇȎȑ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ 

ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 3 : ǶȐǽȒȆ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ Șȑ ȖȝȐȎȔ ȀȌǻȂȌȘȒȆȑ 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 5,95% 39,88% 32,44% 14,58% 6,55% 0,60% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 23,04% 36,87% 26,27% 8,76% 4,61% 0,46% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 22,22% 51,85% 18,52% 7,41% 0,00% 0,00% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 50,00% 27,78% 11,11% 11,11% 0,00% 0,00% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 33,33% 33,33% 0,00% 6,67% 20,00% 6,67% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 22,67% 42,67% 22,67% 6,67% 4,00% 1,33% 

ǘǫǫǯ 25,00% 58,33% 0,00% 16,67% 0,00% 0,00% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 15,71% 39,57% 27,14% 11,43% 5,43% 0,71% 

 

ǲȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȓȀȈ ȉȀȈ Ȏ ȋǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ ȓȘȌ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȘȌ ȀȌǻ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ. ǲȔȂȉȄȉȐȈȋǼȌȀ, 39,57% ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ 

ȖȐȆȒȈȋȎȏȎȈȄǾ ȓȆ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ Șȑ ȖȝȐȎ ȀȌǻȂȌȘȒȆȑ çȊǾȂȎè, 27,14% «ȀȐȉȄȓǻ», 

15,71% çȉȀȇțȊȎȔè, ȓȎ 11,43% «ȏȎȊȜ» ȉȀȈ ȓȎ 5,43%« ȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè. 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȂǾȌȄȓȀȈ ȕȀȌȄȐț țȓȈ ȓȎ 44% ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȓȆ 
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ȖȐȆȒȈȋȎȏȎȈȄǾ Ȁȏț «ȀȐȉȄȓǻ» ǼȘȑ «ȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ» Șȑ ȖȝȐȎ ȀȌǻȂȌȘȒȆȑ. ǳȎ 

ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 2 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȓȀ ȒȓȎȈȖȄǾȀ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ : 



ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 2: ǶǱǧǲǧ ǢǩǢǫǩǯǨǧǪǧǲ Ǹǲ ǶǸǱǯǴ ǡǭǡǣǭǸǲǧǲ 

 

 



Q4. ǲȔȖȌțȓȆȓȀ ȃȀȌȄȈȒȋȎȜ ȁȈȁȊǾȘȌ 

ǧ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ Q4 ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȆ ȒȔȖȌțȓȆȓȀ ȃȀȌȄȈȒȋȎȜ ȁȈȁȊǾȘȌ Ȁȏț ȓȎȔȑ 

ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ. ǯȈ ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ ȋȄ ȓȎ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȎ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț ȒȓȎȔȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ǽȓȀȌ ȓȎ 

«ȊǾȂȎ», ȓȎ çȉȀȇțȊȎȔè ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 36,90%, 25% ȉȀȈ 23,51%.   

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȊǾȂȎè ȋȄ 34,10% ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 38,25%, țȏȘȑ ȉȀȈ ȒȓȎȔȑ 

ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ, ȒȓȎȔȑ ȎȏȎǾȎȔȑ ȓȎ çȊǾȂȎè ǼȊȀȁȄ 40,74% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ 

çȀȐȉȄȓǻè 29,63%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 55,56% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃȀȌȄǾȅȄȓȀȈ çȊǾȂȎè 

ȁȈȁȊǾȀ, ȄȌȝ ȓȎ 27,78% ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 46,67%, ȄȌȝ Ȁȏț 20% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ 

çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ çȊǾȂȎè. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 33,33% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȊǾȂȎè 

ȉȀȈ 28% ȉȀȈ 22,67% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȀȐȉȄȓǻ ȉȀȈ çȏȎȊȜè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè 

50% ȉȀȈ 33,33% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȊǾȂȎè ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȀȌȓǾȒȓȎȈȖȀ.  

ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 4 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ: 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 4 : ǲȔȖȌțȓȆȓȀ ȃȀȌȄȈȒȋȎȜ ǢȈȁȊǾȘȌ 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 25,00% 36,90% 23,51% 7,44% 4,46% 2,68% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 3,23% 34,10% 38,25% 13,82% 8,29% 2,30% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 3,70% 40,74% 29,63% 18,52% 3,70% 3,70% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 55,56% 27,78% 11,11% 5,56% 0,00% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 20,00% 46,67% 20,00% 13,33% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 6,67% 33,33% 28,00% 22,67% 9,33% 0,00% 

ǘǫǫǯ 16,67% 50,00% 33,33% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 14,14% 36,14% 29,57% 11,71% 6,29% 2,14% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, Ȁȏț ȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȂǾȌȄȓȀȈ ȕȀȌȄȐț țȓȈ ȓȎ 47,57% 

ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȃȀȌȄǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȁȈȁȊǾȀ Ȁȏț ȓȆ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ Ȁȏț «ȀȐȉȄȓǻ» ǼȘȑ «ȏǻȐȀ 

ȏȎȊȜ». ǲȆȋȀȌȓȈȉț ȄǾȌȀȈ ȓȎ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 50,28% ȏȎȔ ȃȄȌ ȃȀȌȄǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȓȎ ǾȃȈȎ ȒȔȖȌǻ 

ȁȈȁȊǾȀ. ǳȀ ȒȓȎȈȖȄǾȀ ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȖȄȃȈȀȂȐȀȋȋȀȓȈȉǻ Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 



ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 3: ǤǡǭǥǩǲǬǯǩ ǡǭǡ ǪǡǳǧǣǯǱǩǡ 

 



Q5. ǶȐǽȒȆ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉȎȜ ǪȀȓȀȊțȂȎȔ 

ǧ ȄȏțȋȄȌȆ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȆ ȖȐǽȒȆ ȓȎȔ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉȎȜ ǪȀȓȀȊțȂȎȔ Ȁȏț 

ȓȎȔȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ. ǯȈ ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ ȋȄ ȓȎ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȎ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț ȒȓȎȔȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ǽȓȀȌ 

ȓȎ çȊǾȂȎè, ȓȎ çȉȀȇțȊȎȔè ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 31,55%, 24,7% ȉȀȈ 23,21%.   

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 33,64%, çȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 23,04% ȉȀȈ çȊǾȂȎè ȋȄ 22,12%, 

țȏȘȑ ȉȀȈ ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ, ȒȓȎȔȑ ȎȏȎǾȎȔȑ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ǼȊȀȁȄ 

37,04%, ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè 29,63% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȊǾȂȎè 22,22%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 38,89% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ 

Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȊǾȂȎè ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 40%, ȄȌȝ Ȁȏț 26,67% ȉȀȈ 

20% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ çȏȎȊȜè. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 29,33% 

ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ 25,33% ȉȀȈ 22,67% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ 

çȊǾȂȎè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè 50% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè.  

ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 5 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 5 : ǶȐǽȒȆ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉȎȜ ǪȀȓȀȊțȂȎȔ 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 24,70% 31,55% 23,21% 13,39% 6,55% 0,60% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 5,07% 22,12% 33,64% 23,04% 14,75% 1,38% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 22,22% 37,04% 29,63% 11,11% 0,00% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 38,89% 38,89% 16,67% 0,00% 5,56% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 6,67% 6,67% 26,67% 20,00% 40,00% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 4,00% 22,67% 29,33% 18,67% 25,33% 0,00% 

ǘǫǫǯ 8,33% 16,67% 50,00% 16,67% 8,33% 0,00% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 14,14% 26,71% 28,57% 17,86% 11,86% 0,86% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, Ȁȏț ȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȂǾȌȄȓȀȈ ȕȀȌȄȐț țȓȈ ȓȎ 58,29% 

ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȖȐȆȒȈȋȎȏȎȈȄǾ ȓȎȌ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉț ǪȀȓǻȊȎȂȎ Ȁȏț çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ǼȘȑ 

çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè. ǸȒȓțȒȎ, ȓȎ 40,85% ȃȄȌ ȖȐȆȒȈȋȎȏȎȈȄǾ ȀȐȉȄȓǻ ȓȎȌ ȉȀȓǻȊȎȂȎ 

ȂȄȂȎȌțȑ ȏȎȔ ȕȀȌȄȐȝȌȄȈ țȓȈ ȃȄȌ ȄǾȌȀȈ ȄȍȎȈȉȄȈȘȋǼȌȎ ȋȀȅǾ ȓȎȔ. ǳȀ ȒȓȎȈȖȄǾȀ 

ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȖȄȃȈȀȂȐȀȋȋȀȓȈȉǻ Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 



ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 4: ǶǱǧǲǧ ǧǫǥǪǳǱǯǭǩǪǯǴ ǪǡǳǡǫǯǣǯǴ 

 

 



Q6. ǶȐǽȒȆ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉȝȌ ǰȆȂȝȌ  

ǡȌȀȕȎȐȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȆ ȖȐǽȒȆ ȓȘȌ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉȝȌ ǰȆȂȝȌ Ȁȏț ȓȎȔȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȎ 

ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȎ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȉȀȇțȊȎȔè ȉȀȈ «ȊǾȂȎ» ȋȄ 35,42% ȉȀȈ 37,20%, 

ȄȌȝ ȀȉȎȊȎȜȇȆȒȀȌ ȓȀ «ȀȐȉȄȓǻ» (13,99%) ȉȀȈ  «ȏȎȊȜ» (7,44%). 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȊǾȂȎè ȋȄ 28,57%, çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 26,73% ȉȀȈ çȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 18,89%, ȄȌȝ 

ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ǼȊȀȁȄ 37,04%, ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè 

25,93% ȉȀȈ ȓȀ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ çȊǾȂȎè Ȁȏț 18,52%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 27,78% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ 

Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ 22,22% çȊǾȂȎè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 33,33%, ȄȌȝ Ȁȏț 26,67% ȉȀȈ 

20% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 29,33% 

ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȊǾȂȎè ȉȀȈ 21,33% ȉȀȈ 22,67% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȉȀȇțȊȎȔè ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. 

ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè 33,33% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ Ȁȏț 25% ȓȀ çȊǾȂȎè ȉȀȈ 

çȏȎȊȜè.  

ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 6 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 6 : ǶȐǽȒȆ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉȝȌ ǰȆȂȝȌ 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 35,42% 37,20% 13,99% 7,44% 2,98% 2,98% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 9,22% 28,57% 26,73% 18,89% 14,29% 2,30% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 18,52% 18,52% 25,93% 37,04% 0,00% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 22,22% 27,78% 16,67% 27,78% 5,56% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 6,67% 13,33% 20,00% 26,67% 33,33% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 21,33% 29,33% 22,67% 16,00% 10,67% 0,00% 

ǘǫǫǯ 8,33% 25,00% 33,33% 25,00% 8,33% 0,00% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 22,43% 31,86% 19,86% 13,57% 10,00% 2,29% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, Ȁȏț ȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȂǾȌȄȓȀȈ ȕȀȌȄȐț țȓȈ ȓȎ 43,43% 

ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȖȐȆȒȈȋȎȏȎȈȄǾ ȓȈȑ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉǼȑ ǰȆȂǼȑ Ȁȏț çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ǼȘȑ çȏǻȐȀ 

ȏȎȊȜè. ǸȒȓțȒȎ, ǻȊȊȎ ǼȌȀ 54,29% ȃȄȌ ȓȈȑ ȖȐȆȒȈȋȎȏȎȈȄǾ ȓȎ ǾȃȈȎ, ȂȄȂȎȌțȑ ȏȎȔ 

ȕȀȌȄȐȝȌȄȈ țȓȈ ȃȄȌ ȄǾȌȀȈ ȄȍȎȈȉȄȈȘȋǼȌȎ ȋȀȅǾ ȓȎȔȑ. ǳȀ ȒȓȎȈȖȄǾȀ ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȎȌȓȀȈ 

ȒȖȄȃȈȀȂȐȀȋȋȀȓȈȉǻ Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 



ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 5: ǶǱǧǲǧ ǧǫǥǪǳǱǯǭǩǪǸǭ ǰǧǣǸǭ  

 



ǣ. ǩȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ǶȐȆȒȓȝȌ Ȁȏț ȓȈȑ ǴȏȆȐȄȒǾȄȑ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ 

 

Q7. ǥȏǻȐȉȄȈȀ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȒȄ ǢȈȁȊǾȀ  

ǡȌȀȕȎȐȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȎ ǴȊȈȉț ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȒȄ ǢȈȁȊǾȀ Ȁȏț ȓȎȔȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȎ 

ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȎ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ çȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 37,80% ȉȀȈ 33,04%. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 40,09%, çȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 27,19% ȉȀȈ çȊǾȂȎè ȋȄ 15,21%, ȄȌȝ 

ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ǼȊȀȁȄ 48,15%, ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè 25,93% 

ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȊǾȂȎè 22,22%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 44,44% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè 

ȉȀȈ 27,78% çȊǾȂȎè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 46,67%, ȄȌȝ 33,33% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ 

çȏȎȊȜè. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 46,67% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ 26,67% 

ȉȀȈ 16% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè Ȁȏț 

41,67% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ çȏȎȊȜè.  

ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 7 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 7 : ǥȏǻȐȉȄȈȀ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȒȄ ǢȈȁȊǾȀ 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 1,49% 10,12% 37,80% 33,04% 8,93% 8,63% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 0,92% 15,21% 40,09% 27,19% 10,60% 5,99% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 22,22% 48,15% 25,93% 3,70% 0,00% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 27,78% 44,44% 16,67% 0,00% 11,11% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 6,67% 46,67% 33,33% 13,33% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 1,33% 5,33% 46,67% 26,67% 16,00% 4,00% 

ǘǫǫǯ 8,33% 8,33% 41,67% 41,67% 0,00% 0,00% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 1,29% 12,00% 40,29% 30,00% 9,71% 6,71% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, Ȁȏț ȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȂǾȌȄȓȀȈ ȕȀȌȄȐț țȓȈ ȓȎ 80% 

ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȏȈȒȓȄȜȄȈ țȓȈ Ȇ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ ȏȐȎȒȕǼȐȄȈ ȄȏȀȐȉǽ ȁȈȁȊǾȀ ȂȈȀ ȓȈȑ 

ȒȏȎȔȃǼȑ ȉȀȈ ȓȈȑ ǼȐȄȔȌǼȑ ȓȎȔȑ.  

ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 6 Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 



ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 6: ǥǰǡǱǪǥǩǡ ǢǩǢǫǩǯǨǧǪǧǲ ǲǥ ǢǩǢǫǩǡ 

 

 



Q8. ǥȏǻȐȉȄȈȀ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȒȄ ǰȄȐȈȎȃȈȉǻ  

ǡȌȀȕȎȐȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȎ ǴȊȈȉț ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȎȈ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȐȘȓǽȇȆȉȀȌ ȂȈȀ ȓȆȌ 

ȄȏǻȐȉȄȈǻ ȓȆȑ ȉȀȈ ȒȄ ǰȄȐȈȎȃȈȉǻ. ǯȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȃǽȊȘȒȀȌ ȒȄ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 43,45% 

çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè, çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ 25%, çȊǾȂȎè ȓȎ 13,99% 

ȉȀȈ «ȏȎȊȜè ȓȎ 12,50%.   

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè ȋȄ 29,95%, çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 24,88% 

ȉȀȈ çȊǾȂȎè ȋȄ 17,05%, ȄȌȝ ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ǼȊȀȁȄ 

44,44% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȊǾȂȎè 22,22%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 33,33% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ 

çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ çȊǾȂȎè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 46,67%, ȄȌȝ 40% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ 

çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 32% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȉȀȋǾȀ 

ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè ȉȀȈ 30,67% ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè 

Ȁȏț 33,33% ȉȀȈ 25% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ çȊǾȂȎè.  

ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 8 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 8 : ǥȏǻȐȉȄȈȀ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȒȄ ǰȄȐȈȎȃȈȉǻ 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 3,87% 13,99% 25,00% 12,50% 1,19% 43,45% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 5,53% 17,05% 24,88% 15,21% 7,37% 29,95% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 3,70% 22,22% 44,44% 14,81% 0,00% 14,81% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 5,56% 33,33% 33,33% 11,11% 0,00% 16,67% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 6,67% 40,00% 46,67% 0,00% 6,67% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 4,00% 13,33% 30,67% 14,67% 5,33% 32,00% 

ǘǫǫǯ 8,33% 25,00% 33,33% 16,67% 0,00% 16,67% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 4,43% 15,71% 27,00% 14,43% 3,43% 35,00% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, Ȁȏț ȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȂǾȌȄȓȀȈ ȕȀȌȄȐț țȓȈ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 

44,86% ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȏȈȒȓȄȜȄȈ țȓȈ Ȇ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ ȏȐȎȒȕǼȐȄȈ ȄȏȀȐȉǽ ȏȄȐȈȎȃȈȉǻ 

ȂȈȀ ȓȈȑ ȒȏȎȔȃǼȑ ȉȀȈ ȓȈȑ ǼȐȄȔȌǼȑ ȓȎȔȑ. ǲȆȋȀȌȓȈȉț ȄǾȌȀȈ ȓȎ 35% ȓȎȔ çȉȀȋǾȀ 

ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè. ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 7 

Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 



ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 7: ǥǰǡǱǪǥǩǡ ǢǩǢǫǩǯǨǧǪǧǲ ǲǥ ǰǥǱǩǯǤǩǪǡ  



Q9. ǥȔȉȎȊǾȀ ȄȜȐȄȒȆȑ ȁȈȁȊǾȘȌ ȒȓȀ ȐǻȕȈȀ 

ǧ ȄȏțȋȄȌȆ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȆȌ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ 

ȄȔȉȎȊǾȀ ȄȜȐȄȒȆȑ ȓȘȌ ȁȈȁȊǾȘȌ ȒȓȀ ȐǻȕȈȀ. ǯȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȃǽȊȘȒȀȌ ȒȄ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 

30,65% «ȀȐȉȄȓǻ», «ȏȎȊȜè ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ 29,76% ȉȀȈ çȊǾȂȎè ȓȎ 17,26%.   

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 32,72%, çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 25,35% ȉȀȈ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 

17,97%, ȄȌȝ ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè ǼȊȀȁȄ 59,26% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ 

«ȀȐȉȄȓǻ» 29,63%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 44,44% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ 

27,78% çȊǾȂȎè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 53,33%, ȄȌȝ 27,67% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ 

«ȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ» ȉȀȈ 20% ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 33,33% 

ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè, 28% ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ» ȉȀȈ 25,33% ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǲȓȆȌ 

ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè Ȁȏț 50% ȉȀȈ 41,67% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻ». ǯ 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 9 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 9 : ǥȔȉȎȊǾȀ ȄȜȐȄȒȆȑ ȁȈȁȊǾȘȌ ȒȓȀ ȐǻȕȈȀ 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 4,46% 17,26% 30,65% 29,76% 11,31% 6,55% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 2,76% 13,36% 25,35% 32,72% 17,97% 7,83% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 3,70% 29,63% 59,26% 0,00% 7,41% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 11,11% 44,44% 27,78% 5,56% 11,11% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 0,00% 20,00% 53,33% 26,67% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 1,33% 9,33% 25,33% 33,33% 28,00% 2,67% 

ǘǫǫǯ 0,00% 0,00% 41,67% 50,00% 8,33% 0,00% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 3,14% 13,86% 28,71% 33,00% 14,86% 6,43% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, Ȁȏț ȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȂǾȌȄȓȀȈ ȕȀȌȄȐț țȓȈ ȓȎ 76,57% 

ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȏȈȒȓȄȜȄȈ țȓȈ ȄǾȌȀȈ ȄȜȉȎȊȆ Ȇ ȀȌȀȅǽȓȆȒȆ ȁȈȁȊǾȘȌ ȒȓȀ ȐǻȕȈȀ ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 8 Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 
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ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 8: ǥǴǪǯǫǩǡ ǥǴǱǥǲǧǲ ǢǩǢǫǩǸǭ ǲǳǡ Ǳǡǵǩǡ 

 

 



Q10. ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉț ǴȊȈȉț ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ 

ǧ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ Q10 ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȆȌ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ Ȁȏț ȓȎ 

ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉț ǴȊȈȉț ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ, țȏȘȑ ȄǾȌȀȈ ȎȈ ǢǻȒȄȈȑ ǤȄȃȎȋǼȌȘȌ ȉȀȈ ȎȈ 

ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉǼȑ ǰȆȂǼȑ. ǯȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȃǽȊȘȒȀȌ ȒȄ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 31,55% çȀȐȉȄȓǻè, 

çȏȎȊȜè ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ 20,83% ȉȀȈ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè ȓȎ 30,65%.   

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 33,64%, «ȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 25,35% ȉȀȈ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 

15,21%, ȄȌȝ ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè ǼȊȀȁȄ 33,33% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ 

çȀȐȉȄȓǻè 48,15%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 33,33% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ 

çȊǾȂȎè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 60%, ȄȌȝ 26,67% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ 

«ȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 38,67% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻ», 22,67% 

ȓȎ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè ȉȀȈ 21,33% ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ 

çǘȊȊȎè Ȁȏț 41,67% ȉȀȈ 25% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ çȏȎȊȜ». ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 10 

ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 10 : ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉț ǴȊȈȉț ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 1,79% 8,63% 31,55% 20,83% 6,55% 30,65% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 2,76% 11,52% 33,64% 25,35% 15,21% 11,52% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 7,41% 48,15% 33,33% 11,11% 0,00% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 33,33% 33,33% 16,67% 11,11% 5,56% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 0,00% 26,67% 60,00% 13,33% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 0,00% 6,67% 38,67% 21,33% 10,67% 22,67% 

ǘǫǫǯ 8,33% 0,00% 41,67% 25,00% 8,33% 16,67% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 1,86% 9,57% 33,71% 23,57% 10,14% 21,14% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȒȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȋȈȀ ȂȄȌȈȉǽ 

ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȆȑ ȓǻȍȆȑ ȓȎȔ 67,42% ȒȖȄȓȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȎ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉț ǴȊȈȉț ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǲȆȋȀȌȓȈȉț, țȋȘȑ, ȄǾȌȀȈ ȓȎ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 21,14%, ȓȎ ȎȏȎǾȎ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȄ 

țȓȈ ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȄȈ, ȂȄȂȎȌțȑ ȏȎȔ ȕȀȌȄȐȝȌȄȈ țȓȈ ȀȐȉȄȓȎǾ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȃȄȌ ǼȖȎȔȌ 

ȄȍȎȈȉȄȈȘȇȄǾ ȋȄ ȓȎ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉț ǴȊȈȉț ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ 

ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 9 Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 
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ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 9: ǧǫǥǪǳǱǯǭǩǪǯ ǴǫǩǪǯ ǳǧǲ ǢǩǢǫǩǯǨǧǪǧǲ 

 



Q11. ǡȒȜȐȋȀȓȎ ȃǾȉȓȔȎ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ  

ǧ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ 11 ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȆȌ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ Ȁȏț ȓȎ ȀȒȜȐȋȀȓȎ 

ȃǾȉȓȔȎ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ (wifi). ǯȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȃǽȊȘȒȀȌ ȒȄ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 27,38% 

çȀȐȉȄȓǻè, çȏȎȊȜè ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ 20,83% ȉȀȈ çȊǾȂȎè ȓȎ 21,73%.   

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 23,96%, çȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 20,74% ȉȀȈ çȊǾȂȎè ȋȄ 19,82%, ȄȌȝ 

ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ǼȊȀȁȄ 29,63%, ȓȎ çȉȀȋǾȀ 

ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè 22,22% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȊǾȂȎè 18,52%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 83,33% ȓȘȌ 

ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 46,67%, ȄȌȝ 20% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ çȉȀȋǾȀ 

ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 32% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ 

çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè, 21,33% ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ 18,67% ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè. 

ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè Ȁȏț 25% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè, «ȊǾȂȎ» ȉȀȈ çȉȀȋǾȀ 

ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ». ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 11 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 11 : ǡȒȜȐȋȀȓȎ ȃǾȉȓȔȎ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ  

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 13,10% 21,73% 27,38% 20,83% 11,01% 5,95% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 5,53% 19,82% 23,96% 20,74% 11,52% 18,43% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 7,41% 18,52% 29,63% 14,81% 7,41% 22,22% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 0,00% 5,56% 11,11% 0,00% 83,33% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 6,67% 13,33% 46,67% 13,33% 20,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 2,67% 9,33% 21,33% 18,67% 16,00% 32,00% 

ǘǫǫǯ 16,67% 25,00% 25,00% 8,33% 0,00% 25,00% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 8,86% 18,86% 24,86% 20,43% 11,14% 15,86% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȒȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȋȈȀ ȂȄȌȈȉǽ 

ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȆȑ ȓǻȍȆȑ ȓȎȔ 56,43% ȒȖȄȓȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȎ ȀȒȜȐȋȀȓȎ ȃǾȉȓȔȎ ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ (wifi). ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 10 Șȑ 

Ȅȍǽȑ : 
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ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 10: ǡǲǴǱǬǡǳǯ ǤǩǪǳǴǯ ǳǧǲ ǢǩǢǫǩǯǨǧǪǧǲ 



Q12. ǥȔȉȎȊǾȀ ǶȐǽȒȆȑ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉȎȜ ǪȀȓȀȊțȂȎȔ 

ǲȓȆȌ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ ȂȈȀ ȓȆȌ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȄȔȉȎȊǾȀ 

ȖȐǽȒȆȑ ȓȎȔ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉȎȜ ǪȀȓȀȊțȂȎȔ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ, ȎȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȄǾȌȀȈ ȉȀȓǻ 

28,87% çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ «ȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȄȔȖȀȐȈȒȓȆȋǼȌȎȈ, ȄȌȝ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 19,94% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ 

«ȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ». 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 33,64% ȉȀȈ «ȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 31,80%, ȄȌȝ ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ 

ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè ǼȊȀȁȄ 44,44% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻ» 40,74%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 33,33% 

ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȀȐȉȄȓǻ», ȄȌȝ Ȁȏț 22,22% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ 

çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 46,67%, ȄȌȝ Ȁȏț 26,67% 

ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ «ȀȐȉȄȓǻ» ȉȀȈ çȏȎȊȜè. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 29,33% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ 

ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ», 28% ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ 25,33% ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ 

çǘȊȊȎè 58,33% ȉȀȈ 25% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȀȌȓǾȒȓȎȈȖȀ ȓȀ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ çȏȎȊȜ». ǯ 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 12 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ: 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 12 : ǥȔȉȎȊǾȀ ǶȐǽȒȆȑ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉȎȜ ǪȀȓȀȊțȂȎȔ 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 0,89% 11,90% 28,87% 28,27% 10,12% 19,94% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 2,76% 10,14% 31,80% 33,64% 13,82% 7,83% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 3,70% 0,00% 40,74% 44,44% 11,11% 0,00% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 5,56% 16,67% 33,33% 22,22% 0,00% 22,22% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 0,00% 26,67% 26,67% 46,67% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 0,00% 6,67% 25,33% 28,00% 29,33% 10,67% 

ǘǫǫǯ 0,00% 8,33% 58,33% 25,00% 0,00% 8,33% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 1,57% 10,14% 30,43% 30,29% 13,71% 13,86% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȒȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȋȈȀ ȂȄȌȈȉǽ 

ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȆȑ ȓǻȍȆȑ ȓȎȔ 74,43% ȂȈȀ ȓȆȌ ȄȔȉȎȊǾȀ ȖȐǽȒȆȑ ȓȎȔ ǧȊȄȉȓȐȎȌȈȉȎȜ 

ǪȀȓȀȊțȂȎȔ. ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 11 Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 
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ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 11: ǥǴǪǯǫǩǡ ǶǱǧǲǧǲ ǧǫǥǪǳǱǯǭǩǪǯǴ ǪǡǳǡǫǯǣǯǴ 



Q13.  ǝȐȎȈ ǤȀȌȄȈȒȋȎȜ  

ǧ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ Q13 ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȆȌ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ Ȁȏț ȓȎȔȑ țȐȎȔȑ 

ȃȀȌȄȈȒȋȎȜ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǯȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȃǽȊȘȒȀȌ ȒȄ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 29,76% «ȏȎȊȜ», 

«ȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ 26,49% ȉȀȈ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȓȎ 18,75%.   

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 35,02%, çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 31,34% ȉȀȈ çȊǾȂȎè ȋȄ 11,06%, ȄȌȝ 

ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè ǼȊȀȁȄ 44,44% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè 

37,04%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 38,89% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȀȐȉȄȓǻ» ȉȀȈ 33,33% 

çȏȎȊȜè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ  40%, çȏȎȊȜè ȓȎ 33,33%, ȄȌȝ 

20% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 34,67% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ 

«ȀȐȉȄȓǻ», 28% ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ 16% ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè 

50% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè.  ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 13 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 13 : ǝȐȎȈ ǤȀȌȄȈȒȋȎȜ 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 2,68% 6,85% 26,49% 29,76% 18,75% 15,48% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 2,30% 11,06% 31,34% 35,02% 13,36% 6,91% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 3,70% 37,04% 44,44% 3,70% 11,11% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 11,11% 38,89% 33,33% 16,67% 0,00% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 6,67% 20,00% 33,33% 40,00% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 2,67% 13,33% 34,67% 28,00% 16,00% 5,33% 

ǘǫǫǯ 0,00% 0,00% 16,67% 50,00% 16,67% 16,67% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 2,29% 8,71% 29,29% 32,29% 16,57% 10,86% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȒȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȋȈȀ ȂȄȌȈȉǽ 

ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȆȑ ȓǻȍȆȑ ȓȎȔ 78,15% ȒȖȄȓȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȎȔȑ țȐȎȔȑ ȃȀȌȄȈȒȋȎȜ ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 12 Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 
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ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 12: ǝǱǯǩ ǤǡǭǥǩǲǬǯǴ 

 

 

 



Q14.  ǡȏȎȓȄȊȄȒȋȀȓȈȉțȓȆȓȀ ǴȏȆȐȄȒǾȀȑ ǤȀȌȄȈȒȋȎȜ  

ǧ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ 14 ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȆȌ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ 

ǡȏȎȓȄȊȄȒȋȀȓȈȉțȓȆȓȀ ȓȆȑ ǴȏȆȐȄȒǾȀȑ ǤȀȌȄȈȒȋȎȜ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǯȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ 

ȃǽȊȘȒȀȌ ȒȄ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 31,25% «ȏȎȊȜ», «ȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ 24,69% ȉȀȈ çȏǻȐȀ 

ȏȎȊȜè ȓȎ 18,45%.   

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 40,55%, çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 26,27% ȉȀȈ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 

18,89%, ȄȌȝ ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè ǼȊȀȁȄ 37,04%, ȓȎ 

çȀȐȉȄȓǻè 33,33% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè 22,22%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 44,44% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ 

Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȏȎȊȜ» ȉȀȈ 22,22% çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ  73,33% ȉȀȈ «ȀȐȉȄȓǻ» ȓȎ 

20%. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 46,67% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ», 25,33% ȓȎ 

«ȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ 17,33% ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻ». ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè 50% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ 

çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ 25% ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè. ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 14 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ 

ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 14 : ǡȏȎȓȄȊȄȒȋȀȓȈȉțȓȆȓȀ ǴȏȆȐȄȒǾȀȑ ǤȀȌȄȈȒȋȎȜ  

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 1,19% 3,57% 26,49% 31,25% 18,45% 19,05% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 1,84% 3,69% 26,27% 40,55% 18,89% 8,76% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 3,70% 33,33% 37,04% 22,22% 3,70% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 0,00% 22,22% 44,44% 22,22% 11,11% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 0,00% 20,00% 6,67% 73,33% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 1,33% 2,67% 17,33% 25,33% 46,67% 6,67% 

ǘǫǫǯ 0,00% 0,00% 16,67% 50,00% 25,00% 8,33% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 1,29% 3,29% 25,29% 33,86% 23,14% 13,14% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȒȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȋȈȀ ȂȄȌȈȉǽ 

ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȆȑ ȓǻȍȆȑ ȓȎȔ 82,29% Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ǡȏȎȓȄȊȄȒȋȀȓȈȉțȓȆȓȀ ȓȆȑ 

ǴȏȆȐȄȒǾȀȑ ǤȀȌȄȈȒȋȎȜ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȎȌȓȀȈ 

ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 13 Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 
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ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 13: ǡǰǯǳǥǫǥǲǬǡǳǩǪǯǳǧǳǡ ǴǰǧǱǥǲǩǡǲ ǤǡǭǥǩǲǬǯǴ 

 

 



Q15. ǰȄȐȈȁǻȊȊȎȌ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ  

ǧ ȄȏțȋȄȌȆ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȆȌ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ Ȁȏț ȓȎ 

ȏȄȐȈȁǻȊȊȎȌ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǯȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȃǽȊȘȒȀȌ ȒȄ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 34,52% 

«ȏȎȊȜ», «ȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ 28,57% ȉȀȈ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȓȎ 23,51%.   

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 35,48%, «ȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 24,88% ȉȀȈ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ» ȋȄ 

22,58%, ȄȌȝ ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè ǼȊȀȁȄ 40,74%, ȓȎ 

çȀȐȉȄȓǻè 33,33% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè 18,52%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 38,89% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ 

Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ» ȉȀȈ «ȀȐȉȄȓǻ». 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 46,67% ȉȀȈ «ȀȐȉȄȓǻ» ȓȎ 

40%. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 37,33% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜ», 30,67% ȓȎ 

«ȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ 24% ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè 41,67% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ 

çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ 33,33% ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻ». ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 15 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ 

ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 15 : ǰȄȐȈȁǻȊȊȎȌ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ  

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 1,79% 8,63% 28,57% 34,52% 23,51% 2,98% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 1,38% 12,44% 35,48% 24,88% 22,58% 3,23% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 3,70% 33,33% 40,74% 18,52% 3,70% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 0,00% 38,89% 5,56% 38,89% 16,67% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 0,00% 6,67% 40,00% 46,67% 6,67% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 1,33% 5,33% 24,00% 37,33% 30,67% 1,33% 

ǘǫǫǯ 0,00% 16,67% 33,33% 41,67% 8,33% 0,00% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 1,43% 9,00% 30,29% 31,57% 24,43% 3,29% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȒȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȋȈȀ ȂȄȌȈȉǽ 

ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȏȎȔ ȕȓǻȌȄȈ ȓȎ 86,29% Ȁȏț ȓȎ ȏȄȐȈȁǻȊȊȎȌ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǳȀ 

ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 14 Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 
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ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 14: ǰǥǱǩǢǡǫǫǯǭ ǳǧǲ ǢǩǢǫǩǯǨǧǪǧǲ 

 

 



Q16. ǥȍȎȏȊȈȒȋțȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ 

ǡȌȀȕȎȐȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȆȌ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ ȂȈȀ ȓȆȌ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ Ȁȏț ȓȎȌ 

ǥȍȎȏȊȈȒȋț ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ, ȎȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȄǾȌȀȈ ȉȀȓǻ 27,98% «ȀȐȉȄȓǻ», 24,11% 

«ȊǾȂȎ» ȉȀȈ ȉȀȓǻ 22,32% «ȏȎȊȜ» ȄȔȖȀȐȈȒȓȆȋǼȌȎȈ.  

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 35,02%, «ȊǾȂȎ» ȋȄ 22,58% ȉȀȈ çȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 15,21%, ȄȌȝ 

ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȊǾȂȎè ǼȊȀȁȄ 37,04% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè 

25,93%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 38,89% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ 

ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè, ȄȌȝ Ȁȏț 27,78% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ «ȊǾȂȎ» ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȀȐȉȄȓǻ» ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 46,67% ȉȀȈ «ȏȎȊȜ» ȓȎ 26,67%. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 36% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻ» ȉȀȈ 20% ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜ». 

ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè 41,67% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ 25% ȓȎ çȉȀȋǾȀ 

ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè. ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 16 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 16 : ǥȍȎȏȊȈȒȋțȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ  

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 5,95% 24,11% 27,98% 22,32% 5,06% 14,58% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 7,83% 22,58% 35,02% 15,21% 5,07% 14,29% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 7,41% 37,04% 25,93% 11,11% 7,41% 11,11% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 27,78% 27,78% 0,00% 5,56% 38,89% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 13,33% 46,67% 26,67% 13,33% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 2,67% 14,67% 36,00% 20,00% 9,33% 17,33% 

ǘǫǫǯ 0,00% 8,33% 41,67% 16,67% 8,33% 25,00% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 5,86% 22,71% 31,57% 18,86% 5,86% 15,14% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȒȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȋȈȀ ȂȄȌȈȉǽ 

ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȆȑ ȓǻȍȆȑ ȓȎȔ 56,29% ȒȖȄȓȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȎȌ ǥȍȎȏȊȈȒȋț ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. 

ǳȎ 28,57% ȃȄȌ ȃȆȊȝȌȄȈ ȓȎ ǾȃȈȎ ȄȔȖȀȐȈȒȓȆȋǼȌȎ, ȄȌȝ ȓȎ 15,14% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ 

çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè, ȂȄȂȎȌțȑ ȏȎȔ ȒȔȌȄȏǻȂȄȓȀȈ ȓȆȌ ȀȌǻȂȉȆ 

ȀȌȀȁǻȇȋȈȒǽȑ ȓȎȔ. ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 15 Șȑ 

Ȅȍǽȑ: 
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ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 15: ǥǮǯǰǫǩǲǬǯǲ ǢǩǢǫǩǯǨǧǪǧǲ 

 

 



Q17. ǸȐǻȐȈȎ ǫȄȈȓȎȔȐȂǾȀȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ  

ǡȌȀȕȎȐȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȆȌ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ Q17 ȉȀȈ ȓȆȌ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ Ȁȏț 

ȓȎ ǸȐǻȐȈȎ ǫȄȈȓȎȔȐȂǾȀȑ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȎȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȄǾȌȀȈ ȉȀȓǻ 27,98% 

çȀȐȉȄȓǻè, ȉȀȓǻ 23,81% çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ ȉȀȓǻ 23,21% «ȊǾȂȎè ȄȔȖȀȐȈȒȓȆȋǼȌȎȈ.  

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 35,48%, «ȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 28,57% ȉȀȈ çȊǾȂȎè ȋȄ 17,97%, ȄȌȝ 

ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè ǼȊȀȁȄ 40,74% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè 

33,33%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 38,89% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȀȐȉȄȓǻ», 27,78% çȏǻȐȀ 

ȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ 22,22% çȏȎȊȜè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 60% ȉȀȈ «ȏȎȊȜ» ȓȎ 26,67%. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 33,33% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜ», 28% ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ» 

ȉȀȈ 24% ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè 41,67% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ 

33,33% ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 18 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 17 : ǸȐǻȐȈȎ ǫȄȈȓȎȔȐȂǾȀȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ  

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 12,50% 23,21% 27,98% 23,81% 11,61% 0,89% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 3,69% 17,97% 35,48% 28,57% 11,52% 2,76% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 11,11% 33,33% 40,74% 11,11% 3,70% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 0,00% 38,89% 22,22% 27,78% 11,11% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 0,00% 13,33% 26,67% 60,00% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 2,67% 8,00% 24,00% 33,33% 28,00% 4,00% 

ǘǫǫǯ 8,33% 8,33% 33,33% 41,67% 8,33% 0,00% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 7,57% 18,14% 30,14% 27,29% 14,71% 2,14% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȒȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȋȈȀ ȂȄȌȈȉǽ 

ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȆȑ ȓǻȍȆȑ ȓȎȔ 72,14% ȒȖȄȓȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȎ ǸȐǻȐȈȎ ǫȄȈȓȎȔȐȂǾȀȑ ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 16 Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 
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ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 16: ǸǱǡǱǩǯ ǫǥǩǳǯǴǱǣǩǡǲ ǢǩǢǫǩǯǨǧǪǧǲ 

 



Q18 ȉȀȈ Q19. ǲȄȋȈȌǻȐȈȀ çǰǫǧǱǯǵǯǱǩǡǪǧ ǰǡǩǤǥǩǡè   

ǯȈ ȄȐȘȓǽȒȄȈȑ Q18 ȉȀȈ Q19 ȀȕȎȐȎȜȌ ȓȆȌ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ Ȁȏț 

ȓȀ ǲȄȋȈȌǻȐȈȀ «ǰǫǧǱǯǵǯǱǩǡǪǧ ǰǡǩǤǥǩǡ» ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǰȐȝȓȀ, ȋȄ 

ȓȆȌ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ 18 ȎȈ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȉȊǽȇȆȉȀȌ ȌȀ ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȎȔȌ ȀȌ ǼȖȎȔȌ 

ȏȀȐȀȉȎȊȎȔȇǽȒȄȈ ȉǻȏȎȈȎ Ȁȏț ȓȀ ȒȄȋȈȌǻȐȈȀ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȏȎȔ ȃȈȎȐȂȀȌȝȌȄȈ Ȇ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ ȒȖȄȓȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȈȑ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȄȑ ȉȀȈ ȓȈȑ ȏȆȂǼȑ ȏȊȆȐȎȕțȐȆȒǽȑ ȓȆȑ. 

ǲȔȌȎȊȈȉǻ, ȓȎ 62,29% ȃǽȊȘȒȄ țȓȈ ȃȄȌ ǼȖȄȈ ȏȀȐȀȉȎȊȎȔȇǽȒȄȈ ȉǻȏȎȈȎ ȒȄȋȈȌǻȐȈȎ, 

ȄȌȝ ȓȎ 23,86% ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȄ ȉȀȓȀȕȀȓȈȉǻ ȉȀȈ ȓȎ 13,86% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȉȀȋǾȀ 

ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè. 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 18 : ǲȄȋȈȌǻȐȈȀ çǰǫǧǱǯǵǯǱǩǡǪǧ ǰǡǩǤǥǩǡè ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ 

 ǭȀȈ ǝȖȈ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 22,92% 63,69% 13,39% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 23,96% 64,52% 11,52% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 22,22% 62,96% 14,81% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 5,56% 66,67% 27,78% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 60,00% 26,67% 13,33% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 26,67% 57,33% 16,00% 

ǘǫǫǯ 16,67% 50,00% 33,33% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 23,86% 62,29% 13,86% 

 

ǧ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ 19 ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȆȌ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ Ȁȏț ȓȀ ȒȄȋȈȌǻȐȈȀ 

çǰǫǧǱǯǵǯǱǩǡǪǧ ǰǡǩǤǥǩǡè ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǳȎ 75,30% ȓȘȌ ȕȎȈȓȆȓȝȌ, ȓȎ 

73,27% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȝȌ, ȓȎ 77,78% ȓȘȌ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȘȌ ȃȈȃȀȉȓțȐȘȌ, ȓȎ 

83,33% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ., ȓȎ 40% ȓȘȌ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȝȌ, ȓȎ 73,33% ȓȘȌ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȝȌ 

ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȉȀȈ ȓȎ 66,67% ȓȆȑ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀȑ çǘȊȊȎè ȄȏǼȊȄȍȀȌ ȓȎ çȉȀȋǾȀ 

ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè. ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 19 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ: 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 19 : ǲȄȋȈȌǻȐȈȀ çǰǫǧǱǯǵǯǱǩǡǪǧ ǰǡǩǤǥǩǡ» ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 0,30% 1,19% 6,85% 11,01% 5,36% 75,30% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 0,92% 0,92% 5,07% 8,29% 11,52% 73,27% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 11,11% 11,11% 77,78% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 0,00% 5,56% 0,00% 11,11% 83,33% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 20,00% 40,00% 40,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 0,00% 0,00% 6,67% 4,00% 16,00% 73,33% 

ǘǫǫǯ 0,00% 0,00% 16,67% 16,67% 0,00% 66,67% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 0,43% 0,86% 6,00% 9,43% 9,43% 73,86% 
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ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȒȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȏǼȐȀ Ȁȏț ȓȎ ȏȎȊȜ ȔȗȆȊț 

ȏȎȒȎȒȓț ȓȎȔ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ ȏȎȔ ȃȄȌ ǼȖȎȔȌ 

ȏȀȐȀȉȎȊȎȔȇǽȒȄȈ ȓȀ ȒȄȋȈȌǻȐȈȀ, ȎȈ ȏȄȐȈȒȒțȓȄȐȎȈ Ȁȏț ȓȎȔȑ ȔȏțȊȎȈȏȎȔȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ 

ȃȆȊȝȌȎȔȌ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎȈ Ȁȏț ȓȀ ǲȄȋȈȌǻȐȈȀ çǰǫǧǱǯǵǯǱǩǡǪǧ ǰǡǩǤǥǩǡè 

ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 17 Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 
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ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 17: ǲǥǬǩǭǡǱǩǡ çǰǫǧǱǯǵǯǱǩǡǪǧ ǰǡǩǤǥǩǡè ǢǩǢǫǩǯǨǧǪǧǲ 

 



Q20. ǳȀȖȜȓȆȓȀ ȉȀȈ ǡȏȎȓȄȊȄȒȋȀȓȈȉțȓȆȓȀ ǰȐȎȒȘȏȈȉȎȜ 

ǧ ȄȏțȋȄȌȆ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȆȌ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ 

ȓȀȖȜȓȆȓȀ ȉȀȈ ȓȆȌ ȀȏȎȓȄȊȄȒȋȀȓȈȉțȓȆȓȀ ȓȎȔ ǰȐȎȒȘȏȈȉȎȜ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǯȈ 

ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȄǾȌȀȈ ȉȀȓǻ 33,33% çȏȎȊȜè, ȉȀȓǻ 28,87% «ȀȐȉȄȓǻ» ȉȀȈ ȉȀȓǻ 24,40% 

«ȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ» ȄȔȖȀȐȈȒȓȆȋǼȌȎȈ.    

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 39,17%, «ȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 31,80% ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 

17,97%, ȄȌȝ ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ǼȊȀȁȄ 44,44%, ȓȎ 

çȏȎȊȜè 29,63% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè 25,93%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 55,56% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. 

ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ», ȄȌȝ Ȁȏț 22,22% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻ». 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 73,33% ȉȀȈ «ȏȎȊȜ» ȓȎ 20%. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 50,67% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ» ȉȀȈ 32% ȓȎ 

«ȏȎȊȜè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè Ȁȏț 33,33% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ «ȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè, çȏȎȊȜè 

ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 20 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ:  

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 20 : ǳȀȖȜȓȆȓȀ ȉȀȈ ǡȏȎȓȄȊȄȒȋȀȓȈȉțȓȆȓȀ ǰȐȎȒȘȏȈȉȎȜ 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 0,30% 3,87% 28,87% 33,33% 24,40% 9,23% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 1,38% 5,53% 17,97% 31,80% 39,17% 4,15% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 0,00% 25,93% 29,63% 44,44% 0,00% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 0,00% 22,22% 22,22% 55,56% 0,00% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 0,00% 6,67% 20,00% 73,33% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 1,33% 1,33% 13,33% 32,00% 50,67% 1,33% 

ǘǫǫǯ 0,00% 0,00% 33,33% 33,33% 33,33% 0,00% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 0,71% 3,71% 23,14% 32,00% 34,57% 5,86% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȒȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȋȈȀ ȂȄȌȈȉǽ 

ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȆȑ ȓǻȍȆȑ ȓȎȔ 89,71% ȒȖȄȓȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȆȌ ȓȀȖȜȓȆȓȀ ȉȀȈ ȓȆȌ 

ȀȏȎȓȄȊȄȒȋȀȓȈȉțȓȆȓȀ ȓȎȔ ǰȐȎȒȘȏȈȉȎȜ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ 

ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 18 Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 
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ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 18: ǳǡǶǴǳǧǳǡ Ǫǡǩ ǡǰǯǳǥǫǥǲǬǡǳǩǪǯǳǧǳǡ ǰǱǯǲǸǰǩǪǯǴ 

 

 



Q21. ǥȔȂǼȌȄȈȀ ǰȐȎȒȘȏȈȉȎȜ 

ǲȖȄȓȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȆȌ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȘȌ ȖȐȆȒȓȝȌ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȄȔȂǼȌȄȈȀ ȓȎȔ 

ǰȐȎȒȘȏȈȉȎȜ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ, ȎȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȎȌȓȀȈ ȉȀȓǻ 23,21% 

çȀȐȉȄȓǻè, ȉȀȓǻ 36,90% «ȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ ȉȀȓǻ 29,17% «ȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ» 

ȄȔȖȀȐȈȒȓȆȋǼȌȎȈ. ǳȎ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț ȂȄȌȈȉǽȑ ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆȑ ȕȓǻȌȄȈ ȓȎ 89,28%. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 44,24%, «ȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 27,65% ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 

17,05%, ȄȌȝ ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ǼȊȀȁȄ 44,44%, ȓȎ 

çȏȎȊȜè 33,33% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè 22,22%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 66,67% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. 

ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ», ȄȌȝ Ȁȏț 16,67% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 80% ȉȀȈ «ȏȎȊȜ» ȓȎ 13,33%. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȓȎ 58,67% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ» ȉȀȈ 21,33% ȓȎ 

«ȏȎȊȜè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè 50% ȉȀȈ 33,33% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȀȌȓǾȒȓȎȈȖȀ ȓȀ 

çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 21 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ 

ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 21 : ǥȔȂǼȌȄȈȀ ǰȐȎȒȘȏȈȉȎȜ 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 1,19% 4,17% 23,21% 36,90% 29,17% 5,36% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 1,38% 7,37% 17,05% 27,65% 44,24% 2,30% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 0,00% 22,22% 33,33% 44,44% 0,00% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 0,00% 16,67% 16,67% 66,67% 0,00% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 0,00% 6,67% 13,33% 80,00% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 1,33% 4,00% 13,33% 21,33% 58,67% 1,33% 

ǘǫǫǯ 0,00% 0,00% 33,33% 16,67% 50,00% 0,00% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 1,14% 4,71% 19,86% 30,86% 40,00% 3,43% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȒȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȋȈȀ ȂȄȌȈȉǽ 

ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȆȑ ȓǻȍȆȑ ȓȎȔ 90,72% ȒȖȄȓȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȆȌ ȄȔȂǼȌȄȈȀ ȓȎȔ ǰȐȎȒȘȏȈȉȎȜ 

ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ, ȋȄ ȓȎ 40% ȌȀ ȃȆȊȝȌȄȈ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎȈȆȋǼȌȎ. ǳȀ 

ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 19 Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 
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ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 19: ǥǴǣǥǭǥǩǡ ǰǱǯǲǸǰǩǪǯǴ 

 

 



Q22. ǳȀȖȜȓȆȓȀ ȄȏȀȌȀȓȎȏȎȇǼȓȆȒȆȑ ȁȈȁȊǾȘȌ ȒȓȀ ȐǻȕȈȀ 

ǧ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ 22 ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȎȌ ȁȀȇȋț ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆȑ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȓȀȖȜȓȆȓȀ 

ȄȏȀȌȀȓȎȏȎȇǼȓȆȒȆȑ ȁȈȁȊǾȘȌ ȒȓȀ ȐǻȕȈȀ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǯȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȃǽȊȘȒȀȌ 

ȉȀȓǻ 28,57% çȀȐȉȄȓǻè, ȄȌȝ 24,40% ǼȊȀȁȄ Ȇ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ «ȏȎȊȜ» ȉȀȈ 13,99% ȓȎ 

çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè. ǲȆȋȀȌȓȈȉț ȄǾȌȀȈ ȓȎ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 25,30% ȏȎȔ ǼȊȀȁȄ ȉȀȈ Ȇ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ 

«ȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ». 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 30,88% ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 26,73%, ȄȌȝ ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ 

ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè ǼȊȀȁȄ 33,33% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè 40,74%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 50% 

ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ», ȄȌȝ 22,22% ǼȊȀȁȄ 

ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 66,67% ȉȀȈ «ȏȎȊȜ» ȓȎ 

33,33%. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 26,67% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ ȓȀ «ȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜ» 

ȉȀȈ «ȏȎȊȜè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè 33,33% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ «ȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ 

ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ», ȄȌȝ Ȁȏț 25% ȓȀ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 22 

ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 22 : ǳȀȖȜȓȆȓȀ ȄȏȀȌȀȓȎȏȎȇǼȓȆȒȆȑ ȁȈȁȊǾȘȌ ȒȓȀ ȐǻȕȈȀ  

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 0,89% 6,85% 28,57% 24,40% 13,99% 25,30% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 0,46% 7,37% 26,73% 30,88% 16,13% 18,43% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 0,00% 40,74% 33,33% 7,41% 18,52% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 0,00% 16,67% 22,22% 11,11% 50,00% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 33,33% 66,67% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 1,33% 4,00% 18,67% 26,67% 26,67% 22,67% 

ǘǫǫǯ 0,00% 8,33% 25,00% 8,33% 25,00% 33,33% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 0,71% 6,14% 26,43% 26,86% 17,00% 22,86% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȒȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȋȈȀ ȂȄȌȈȉǽ 

ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȆȑ ȓǻȍȆȑ ȓȎȔ 70,29% ȒȖȄȓȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȆȌ ȓȀȖȜȓȆȓȀ 

ȄȏȀȌȀȓȎȏȎȇǼȓȆȒȆȑ ȁȈȁȊǾȘȌ ȒȓȀ ȐǻȕȈȀ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǲȆȋȀȌȓȈȉț ȄǾȌȀȈ ȓȎ 

22,86% ȓȎȔ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè. ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȎȌȓȀȈ 

ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 20 Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 
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ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 20: ǳǡǶǴǳǧǳǡ ǥǰǡǭǡǳǯǰǯǨǥǳǧǲǧǲ ǢǩǢǫǩǸǭ ǲǳǡ Ǳǡǵǩǡ 

 

 



Q23. ǴȏȆȐȄȒǾȀ ǴȏȎȁȎȊǽȑ ǥȐȘȓǽȒȄȘȌ (e-ȐȝȓȆȒȆ) 

ǧ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ 23 ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȎȌ ȁȀȇȋț ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆȑ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ǴȏȆȐȄȒǾȀ 

ǴȏȎȁȎȊǽȑ ǥȐȘȓǽȒȄȘȌ (e-ȐȝȓȆȒȆ) ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǯȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȃǽȊȘȒȀȌ ȉȀȓǻ 

16,37% çȀȐȉȄȓǻè, ȄȌȝ 15,58% ǼȊȀȁȄ Ȇ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ 6,85% ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ 

ȏȎȊȜè. ǸȒȓțȒȎ ȓȎ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȎ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț (55,36%) ǼȊȀȁȄ Ȇ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ çȉȀȋǾȀ 

ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè ȋȄ 49,77%, ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 

14,75% ȉȀȈ ȓȀ çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȋȄ 14,29%, ȄȌȝ ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ 

ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè ǼȊȀȁȄ 25,93, ȓȎ «ȀȐȉȄȓǻ» 

29,63% ȉȀȈ ȓȀ «ȏȎȊȜ»  ȉȀȈ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè Ȁȏț 22,22%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 77,78% ȓȘȌ 

ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ», ȄȌȝ 11,11% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ 

«ȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 66,67% ȉȀȈ «ȏȎȊȜ» ȓȎ 

26,67%. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 52% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ çȉȀȋǾȀ 

ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè ȉȀȈ 18,67% ȓȎ «ȏȎȊȜè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè 

33,33% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ «ȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ», ȄȌȝ 25% ȓȎ «ȀȐȉȄȓǻ». ǯ 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 23 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 23 : ǴȏȆȐȄȒǾȀ ǴȏȎȁȎȊǽȑ ǥȐȘȓǽȒȄȘȌ (e-ȐȝȓȆȒȆ) 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 1,79% 4,46% 16,37% 15,18% 6,85% 55,36% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 0,46% 6,45% 14,29% 14,29% 14,75% 49,77% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 0,00% 29,63% 22,22% 22,22% 25,93% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 0,00% 5,56% 5,56% 11,11% 77,78% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 26,67% 66,67% 6,67% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 0,00% 2,67% 13,33% 18,67% 13,33% 52,00% 

ǘǫǫǯ 0,00% 8,33% 25,00% 16,67% 16,67% 33,33% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 1,00% 4,57% 15,43% 15,57% 12,14% 51,29% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȒȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȋȈȀ ȂȄȌȈȉǽ 

ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȆȑ ȓǻȍȆȑ ȓȎȔ 43,14% ȒȖȄȓȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȆȌ ǴȏȆȐȄȒǾȀ ǴȏȎȁȎȊǽȑ 

ǥȐȘȓǽȒȄȘȌ (e-ȐȝȓȆȒȆ) ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǪȀȇȎȐȈȒȓȈȉț ȄǾȌȀȈ ȓȎ 51,29% ȓȎȔ 

çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè. ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ 

ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 21 Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 



ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 21: ǴǰǧǱǥǲǩǡ ǴǰǯǢǯǫǧǲ ǥǱǸǳǧǲǥǸǭ (E-ǱǸǳǧǲǧ) 



Q24. ǥȌȆȋǼȐȘȒȆ Ȁȏț ȓȆ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ ȂȈȀ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȄȑ ȉȀȈ ȄȉȃȆȊȝȒȄȈȑ  

ǧ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ 24 ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȎȌ ȁȀȇȋț ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆȑ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȄȌȆȋǼȐȘȒȆ Ȁȏț 

ȓȆ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ ȂȈȀ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȄȑ ȉȀȈ ȄȉȃȆȊȝȒȄȈȑ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǯȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ 

ȃǽȊȘȒȀȌ ȉȀȓǻ 19,64% çȀȐȉȄȓǻè, ȄȌȝ 33,93% ǼȊȀȁȄ Ȇ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ 

33,33% ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè.   

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȀ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȀ ȏȎȒȎȒȓǻ ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȎȈ 

ȀȏȀȌȓǽȒȄȈȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 34,64% ȉȀȈ çȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 29,03%, ȄȌȝ ȒȓȎȔȑ 

ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè ǼȊȀȁȄ 40,74% ȉȀȈ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè 37,04%. 

ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 44,44% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ», 

ȄȌȝ 22,22% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻ». 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 60%, ȄȌȝ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ 

«ȏȎȊȜ» Ȁȏț 20%. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 33,33% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ çȏǻȐȀ 

ȏȎȊȜ» ȉȀȈ 32% «ȏȎȊȜè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè Ȁȏț 33,33% ǼȊȀȁȀȌ ȓȀ çȏǻȐȀ 

ȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ 25% ȓȎ çȏȎȊȜè. ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 24 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ 

ȓȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 24 : ǥȌȆȋǼȐȘȒȆ Ȁȏț ȓȆ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ ȂȈȀ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȄȑ ȉȀȈ 

ȄȉȃȆȊȝȒȄȈȑ 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 0,30% 3,87% 19,64% 33,93% 33,33% 8,93% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 0,92% 6,45% 23,50% 29,03% 33,64% 6,45% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 0,00% 37,04% 40,74% 18,52% 3,70% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 0,00% 22,22% 16,67% 16,67% 44,44% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 0,00% 20,00% 20,00% 60,00% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 1,33% 2,67% 18,67% 32,00% 33,33% 12,00% 

ǘǫǫǯ 0,00% 8,33% 33,33% 25,00% 33,33% 0,00% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 0,57% 4,29% 21,71% 31,57% 33,00% 8,86% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȒȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȋȈȀ ȂȄȌȈȉǽ 

ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȆȑ ȓǻȍȆȑ ȓȎȔ 86,28% ȒȖȄȓȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȆȌ ȄȌȆȋǼȐȘȒȆ Ȁȏț ȓȆ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆ ȂȈȀ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȄȑ ȉȀȈ ȄȉȃȆȊȝȒȄȈȑ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ. ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ 

ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 22 Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 



ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 22: ǥǭǧǬǥǱǸǲǧ ǡǰǯ ǳǧ ǢǩǢǫǩǯǨǧǪǧ ǣǩǡ ǴǰǧǱǥǲǩǥǲ Ǫǡǩ ǥǪǤǧǫǸǲǥǩǲ 



Q25. ǰȀȐȎȔȒǾȀ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȒȓȀ ǬǼȒȀ ǪȎȈȌȘȌȈȉǽȑ ǤȈȉȓȜȘȒȆȑ 

ǧ ȄȐȝȓȆȒȆ 25 ȀȕȎȐǻ ȓȎȌ ȁȀȇȋț ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆȑ Ȁȏț ȓȆȌ ȏȀȐȎȔȒǾȀ ȓȆȑ 

ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȒȓȀ ǬǼȒȀ ǪȎȈȌȘȌȈȉǽȑ ǤȈȉȓȜȘȒȆȑ. ǯȈ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȃǽȊȘȒȀȌ ȉȀȓǻ 

23,21% çȀȐȉȄȓǻè, ȄȌȝ 20,54% ǼȊȀȁȄ Ȇ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ 6,85% ȓȎ çȏǻȐȀ 

ȏȎȊȜè. ǲȆȋȀȌȓȈȉț ȄǾȌȀȈ ȓȎ 32,14% ȏȎȔ ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ 

ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ȋȄȓȀȏȓȔȖȈȀȉȎȜȑ ȕȎȈȓȆȓǼȑ ȓȎ ȋȄȂȀȊȜȓȄȐȎ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț ǼȊȀȁȄ Ȇ 

ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè ȋȄ 38,25% ȉȀȈ ȀȉȎȊȎȜȇȆȒȄ ȓȎ 

«ȏȎȊȜè ȋȄ 17,05%, ȄȌȝ ȒȓȎȔȑ ȔȏȎȗǽȕȈȎȔȑ ȃȈȃǻȉȓȎȐȄȑ ȓȎ çȉȀȋǾȀ 

ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè ǼȊȀȁȄ 29,63% ȉȀȈ ȓȀ çȏȎȊȜè ȉȀȈ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè Ȁȏț 

25,93%. ǰȎȒȎȒȓț 77,78% ȓȘȌ ȋȄȊȝȌ Ǥ.ǥ.ǰ. ȃǽȊȘȒȄ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ 

ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ», ȄȌȝ 11,11% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè. 

ǲȓȎȔȑ ǤȈȎȈȉȆȓȈȉȎȜȑ çȏǻȐȀ ȏȎȊȜè ȃǽȊȘȒȄ ȓȎ 53,33%, ȄȌȝ çȀȐȉȄȓǻè ȉȀȈ 

«ȏȎȊȜ» 26,67% ȉȀȈ 20% ȀȌȓǾȒȓȎȈȖȀ. ǲȓȎȔȑ ȄȍȘȓȄȐȈȉȎȜȑ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȏȎȒȎȒȓț 

46,67% ȄȏǼȊȄȍȄ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè 18,67% «ȏȎȊȜ» ȉȀȈ 16% 

«ȀȐȉȄȓǻè. ǲȓȆȌ ȉȀȓȆȂȎȐǾȀ çǘȊȊȎè 33,33% ǼȊȀȁȄ ȓȎ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ 

ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè ȉȀȈ 25% ȓȎ çȊǾȂȎ». ǯ ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 25 ȀȏȎȓȔȏȝȌȄȈ ȀȌȀȊȔȓȈȉǻ ȓȀ 

ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ : 

 

ǰǾȌȀȉȀȑ 25 : ǰȀȐȎȔȒǾȀ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȒȓȀ ǬǼȒȀ ǪȎȈȌȘȌȈȉǽȑ 

ǤȈȉȓȜȘȒȆȑ 

 ǪȀȇțȊȎȔ ǫǾȂȎ ǡȐȉȄȓǻ ǰȎȊȜ ǰǻȐȀ ǰȎȊȜ Ǫ/ǡ ð ǤȄȌ ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘ 

ǵǯǩǳǧǳǥǲ 3,27% 13,99% 23,21% 20,54% 6,85% 32,14% 

ǬǥǳǡǰǳǴǶǩǡǪǯǩ 2,76% 16,13% 15,21% 17,05% 10,60% 38,25% 

ǴǰǯǷ. ǤǩǤ/Ǳǥǲ 0,00% 11,11% 25,93% 25,93% 7,41% 29,63% 

Ǭǥǫǧ Ǥǥǰ 0,00% 0,00% 11,11% 5,56% 5,56% 77,78% 

ǤǩǯǩǪǧǳǩǪǯǩ 0,00% 0,00% 26,67% 20,00% 53,33% 0,00% 

ǥǮǸǳ. ǶǱǧǲǳǥǲ 1,33% 8,00% 16,00% 18,67% 9,33% 46,67% 

ǘǫǫǯ 0,00% 25,00% 8,33% 16,67% 16,67% 33,33% 

ǬǼȒȎȑ țȐȎȑ 2,57% 13,43% 19,57% 19,00% 9,43% 36,00% 

 

ǲȔȌȀȉțȊȎȔȇȀ, ȒȓȎȌ ȏȀȐȀȏǻȌȘ ǰǾȌȀȉȀ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȄȓȀȈ ȋȈȀ ȂȄȌȈȉǽ 

ȈȉȀȌȎȏȎǾȆȒȆ ȓȆȑ ȓǻȍȆȑ ȓȎȔ 48% ȒȖȄȓȈȉǻ ȋȄ ȓȆȌ ȏȀȐȎȔȒǾȀ ȓȆȑ ǢȈȁȊȈȎȇǽȉȆȑ ȒȓȀ 

ǬǼȒȀ ǪȎȈȌȘȌȈȉǽȑ ǤȈȉȓȜȘȒȆȑ. ǸȒȓțȒȎ, ȓȎ 36% ȓȎȔ çȉȀȋǾȀ ȀȏǻȌȓȆȒȆ/ȃȄȌ 
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ȂȌȘȐǾȅȘè ȕȀȌȄȐȝȌȄȈ țȓȈ ȀȐȉȄȓȎǾ ȖȐǽȒȓȄȑ ȃȄȌ ǼȖȎȔȌ ǻȏȎȗȆ ȂȈȀ ȓȆȌ ȔȏȆȐȄȒǾȀ. 

ǳȀ ȃȄȃȎȋǼȌȀ ȀȔȓǻ ȄȋȕȀȌǾȅȎȌȓȀȈ ȒȓȎ ǣȐǻȕȆȋȀ 23 Șȑ Ȅȍǽȑ : 



ǣǱǡǵǧǬǡ 23: ǥǭǧǬǥǱǸǲǧ ǡǰǯ ǳǧ ǢǩǢǫǩǯǨǧǪǧ ǣǩǡ ǴǰǧǱǥǲǩǥǲ Ǫǡǩ ǥǪǤǧǫǸǲǥǩǲ 

 




